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Workshop Schedule  

 
Time  Programme 

Morning Inaugural  Programme 
08:00 To 09:00am Break fast 
09:00 To 10:00am Reporting & Registration 
10:00 To 11:00am Inaugural Function 
11:00 To 11:30am 
 

Tea break 

Session I 
11:30 To 01:30am Session on Semester III 
01:30 To 02:30pm Lunch Break 

Session II 
02:30 To 04:30pm Session on Semester IV 
04:30 To 05:00pm Tea break 
05:00 To 06:00pm Valedictory Function 

 

     
 



Inaugural Function 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Inaugurate the function with lightening by Honble Mr. Narendra Dada Chavan& Dr. RaosahebjiShendarkar 

 
Inaugural Speech by Narendra dada Chavan 

 
 
 

 



 
 Presidential Speech by Honble Principal Dr. Durgesh  Ravande 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Participants in Inagural Function 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



      
A Report on One Day Workshop 

On 

“Implementation of Designed Syllabus Under NEP-2020  ofB.Sc. II Year in  Environmental Science” 

On 
28th July,2025 

 
 Department of Environmental Science ,Indira Gandhi (SR) College CIDCO,Nanded and  Swami 

Ramanand Teerth Marathwada University Nanded organized One day  university level workshop on 

“Implementation of Designed Syllabus Under NEP-2020”of B.Sc. II Year in Environmental Science On 

28th July,2025 

  The official workshop permission is taken from the management of Shri Sharda Bhavan 

Education Society and Affiliating University  and programme broucher and letters  were prepared and 

circulated among the concerned faculties in colleges  under  affiliated to the university. 

 On the day of workshop inaugural programme was conducted in Seminar Hall and it  started at 10 00am 

.Total 28 participant registered  their name and were present. 

 Workshop was begun with registration and reporting time was at 09:00 to 10:00am. 

 Inaugural function  was started sharply at 10: 00am and conclude at 11:30am. The programme begun 

with lighting the lamp with the auspicious hands of Hon. Narendra Dada Chavan (  Member of 

Management Council of Affiliating university and   Working Committee member SSBES Nanded) 

.Dignitaries on the dais  were Chairman BOS  Dr. Wagh V.M., Principal  Dr. Durgesh  Ravande , 

organizing secretary Dr. Rajkumar Pawale  and Co- organizing secretary Dr Solunke K,R, were 

present . 

 For inaugural function of workshop College Principal and Convenor Dr. Durgesh Ravande was 

president of the programe and  Chief guest were Hon.Narendra dada Chavan . 

 Programme started with  formal welcome and felicitation by giving  bouquet  and copy of Book ( 

‘Dyandhara’ College Magzine) to all dignitaries on the dais. 

 

 



Dr. DurgeshRavande  Principal& Convener of workshop 

Dr. Wagh  V.M Chairman BOS in Environment and Earth  Science 

Dr. Pawale R.G Organizing Secretary Head, Dept .of Environmental 

Science 

Dr. Solunke K.R. Co-organizing Secretary, Dept.of Environmental Science 

 

 The purpose behind organizing the One day workshop was enlightened by Dr. Durgesh Ravande

 Convenor & Principal, I. G. (Sr.) College, CIDCO-Nanded. 

The programme was inaugurated by Hon.Narendra dada Chavan (Member of Management Council of 

Affiliating University and   Working Committee member SSBES Nanded)in   his inaugural speech  he 

officially  inaugurate the function and address the participants , enlightened on the importance of natural 

resources further he appealed  for inculcation  of local environmental problems while   in restructuring the  

syllabus. 

 DrWagh V.M.    Chairman BOS in Environment and Earth Science hadshared .the importance and 

relevance of curriculum content to the society. 

 Principal &Convener of One day workshop Dr. DurgeshRavandewasthe president of inaugural function   

in his speech he warmly welcomed the participants and highlighted the programmes earlier organized by 

the college. He also focused on responsibility of BOS members during designing the syllabus and aims 

and objectives behind the restructuring of syllabus. 

 DrShankar VibhuteAssociate Professor Indira Gandhi (Sr.) College, CIDCO, Nanded anchored this 

programme and Dr. Pawale R.G. Organizing Secretory of workshop   was given vote of thanks. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Dr. Wagh V.M. Chairman BoS delivering introductory speech in Inaugurationprogramme 

First Session (11:30 to 01: 30pm) 
Session on Semester III 

As per the direction given by Honorable BOS chairman (Environmental Science) we framed the 

schedule of workshop and circulated among participants.  The session was conducted in well-furnished and 

established   Chemistry Lab. First session was arrangedfor the discussion on B.Sc. II year( III-semester)  

syllabus only. It was scheduled at (11:30 to 01:30pm) 

SENVCT1201 : Environmental Chemistry  (2 credit) 
SENVCP 1201 : Practical Based on  Environmental 
Chemistry (2 credit) 
SENVCT1202 : Water and water resources (2 credits)  
SENVCP1202 : Practicals based on water and water 
resources (2 credits) 
Chairman: Dr. Narkhede R.K.  
 Members :  DrAmul Late 
         Dr.  K.B. Patil 
         Dr. K.R Solunke 

Minor 
SENVMT1201: Environmental Biology (2 Credits) 
SENVMP1201: Practical based on Environmental 
biology (2 credit)  

GENERIC Elective 
SENVGE1201: Water conservation practices   (2 
credit) 

SEC 
SENVSC1201: Rain water harvesting   (2 credits) 
Chairman:: Dr. VinodMukke 
Members :   Dr.DivdeAshish 
   Dr.  Rahul Apte 
  Dr. GochadeRaghunath 

 



 Dr. Narkhede R.K was chairman the session one on semester-III along with members DrAmul 

Late, Dr.  K.B. Patil, Dr. K.R Solunke. Discussion was   done on the papers course theory and Course 

practicals and Minor,Generic Elective and Skill Enhancement Courses are chaired By Dr.VinodMukke 

along with Dr.DivdeAshish,Dr. Dr.  Rahul Apte ,Dr. GochadeRaghunath and corrections are noted 

some content  of the papers are deleted and some content shifted in appropriated place . Changes are 

attached on the separate page. 

Lunch Break(01:30 To 02:30pm) 
 Second Session (02:30 To 04:30pm) 

Session on Semester IV 
SENVCT1251: Atmosphere and global climate 
change (2 credits) 
SENVCP1251: Practical Based on Atmosphere and 
global climate change 
SENVCT 1252: Biodiversity And Conservation(2 
cr) 
SENVCP1252: Practical Based on biodiversity and 
conservation (2 cr) 
Chairman : Dr. K. R. Solunke 
Members   : Dr.AnandAsturkar 
 Dr. AshishDivde 
 Dr.AbhijeetKandlikar 

Minor 
SENVMT1251: Introduction to Pollution  
(2 Credits) 
SENVMP1251: Practical based on SENVMT1251 
Introduction to pollution 

GENERIC Elective 
SENVGE1251: Climate change (2 credits) 

SEC 
SENVSC12151: Sustainable Agricultural practices (2 
credits) 
Chairman  :Dr. Amul Late . 
Members   : Dr. AshishDivde         .  
 Dr.Vinod Mukke   Dr.R.G. Pawale 

  Immediate after lunch second session were started on same place and discussion was 

held on the papers of semester-IV 

 Dr. K. R. Solunke: was chairman for SENVCT1251: Atmosphere and global climate change 

(2 cr) SENVCP1251: Practical Based on Atmosphere and global climate change SENVCT 1252: 

Biodiversity And Conservation (2 cr) SENVCP1252: Practical Based on biodiversity and conservation 

(2 credits) along with the members Dr.AnandAsturkar, Dr. AshishDivde  , Dr. AbhijeetKandlikar. 

WhereasDr. Amul Late chaired the session for Minor SENVMT1251: Introduction to Pollution (2 

Credits)SENVMP1251: Practical based on SENVMT1251 Introduction to pollutionGeneric 

ElectiveSENVGE1251: Climate change (2 credits)SECSENVSC12151: Sustainable Agricultural 

practices (2 credits).session conclude at 4.30pm. 

 



 

Session conducted by Dr. K.R.Slunke, Dr. Pawale R.G Dr.WaghV.M., Dr.Narkhede.Dr. &.  MukkeVinod 

 

   Dr.MukkeVinodShared his opinion 



 

Faculty participants attending session in Chemistry Lab 

 

Distribution of Generic Book (Environmental Awareness) among participants 



 

Valedictory function (05:00 To 06:00pm): 

 Last session of the workshop was valedictory function. In this session organizing secretary read a 

short report of various activities in workshop, like speeches, oral feedback from faculties,and collection of 

written feedback form.  Workshop certificate distributed after the valedictory programme.  Dr. Durgesh  

Ravande Convenor & Principal   of college was president of the function and Dr. Wagh V.M. . M.M. Jadhav 

Bos Chairman (Marathi) Dr. Sujitsingh Parihar Chairman BoS (Hindi)   were guests. Organizing secretary 

and Co-organizing secretaryof EnvironmentalScience, Marathi&Hindi were on dais  the programme was 

anchored by Dr. Kale Organizing Secretary of Hindi  and vote of thanks  given by the Co- Organizing 

Secretary Dr.Hanumant Bhopale Co-organizing Secretary of Marathi . Programme was concluded at 5.30pm 

with National Anthem. 

 

 
Organizing Secretary 

 

 

 

                                                       

 

 

 



 

Resolution of One Day Workshop 

On  

“Implementation of Designed Syllabus Under NEP-2020  of  B.Sc. II Year in  Environmental Science” 

On28th July,2025 
 

 All the members of Board of Studies, faculty participants and research scholar were gathered in 

Chemistry Lab for Discussions.Programme started with welcome by offering flowers by chairman and 

HonblePrincipal of College, First session were discussed on Semester-IIIpaper and after lunch break 

Discussed on Semester-IV papers  

The outcome of the discussions are given below 

Semester Name of the Paper Suggestions / Corrections /Additions/Deletions 

Semester-

III 

MAJOR 
SENVCT1201 : 
Environmental Chemistry  
(2 credit) 
 

Removed from syllabus  
1.1 Evolution of atmosphere, 
structure and composition of atmosphere 

1.4 Greenhouse effect/ Global warming. 

4.4Toxic elements: Hg, Cd, As, Pb toxicity of some inorganic 
compounds: CN (Cyano group), CO, NO(x), SO2, O3. 

SENVCP 1201 : Practical 
Based on (SENVCT 1201) 
Environmental Chemistry 
(2 credit) 
 

Removed from practicals 

3.0 Estimation of any trace elements fromprovided water sample. 

8.0 Study of Toxicity of Metals (Hg, Cd, As, Pb) 

10. Determination of soil nutrients (N,P,K) 

13. Identification and description of Phytoplankton’s (any three) 

14Identification and description of Zooplankton’s (any three) 

SENVCT1202 : Water and 
water resources (2 credits) 
 

1.1 AddedGround Water sources 

3.3  Removed Watershed Management 

3.4  RemovedDeltedGroundwater Survey and Development Agency 
(GSDA) in water resources management at national and state level. 
4.1 RemovedInterstate & Intrastate water resources and sharing problems 

4.4 Removed National River linking plan: ecological and 

economicimpacts. 

 



SENVCP1202 : Practicals 
based on water and water 
resources (SENVCT1202)  
(2 credits) 
 

Practical No.6RemovedEstimation of volatile solids. 

Practical No.9RemovedMeasure the Redox potential 

Practical No. 10. (MPN is Expected ) 

MINOR 
SENVMT1201: 
Environmental Biology (2 
Credits) 
 

Removed 
1.1 Ecology as an interdisciplinary 
science. Origin of life and speciation 

1.2 biodiversity conservation 
3.1  rangeland, wetlands, 
3.3 Highland Icy Alpine Biome, Chapparal, Savanna, 
4.1  Biodiversity and its conservation 
4.2 Changed Methods of Biodiversity 

SENVMP1201: Practical 
based on SENVMT1201 
Environmental biology (2 
credit) (60 hrs) 
 

Removed Practicals 

8.0Observation and identification of Microscopic Flora and Fauna 

9.0 Observation and identification of Mascroscopic Flora and Fauna 

10.0 Study of Ecological Adaptations, Morphology, and Anatomy of Leaf 
and Stem of Xerophytes 
13.0 Visit to Wildlife Sanctuaries or Forest Ecosystems 

 GENERIC Elective 
SENVGE1201: Water 
conservation practices  
  (2 credit) 

No change 

SEC 
SENVSC1201: Rain water 
harvesting   (2 credits) 
 

No change 

 

Semester-

IV 

Major 
SENVCT1251: 
Atmosphere and global 
climate change (2 cr) 
 

Removed  

4.2 Kyoto Protocol 1997, 
4.4 Convention on biological diversity, (1992), 

SENVCP1251: Practical 
Based on Atmosphere and 
global climate change 
SENVCT125 
 

Corrected with / 
Practical No.1 Study of Micro-meteorological instruments (Rain Gauge/, 
Psychrometer,/ Wind/ Anemometer, /Lux meter,/ Barometer). 
RemovedPractical No. 2  Tilak Air Sampler. 
Removed  13.0 To demonstrate the global warming potential of carbon 
dioxide (CO2) gas in the Earth's atmosphere 

SENVCT 1252: 
BIODIVERSITY AND 
CONSERVATION (2 CR) 
 

1.3 Shifted   to 2.3 Conservation of genetic diversity, species 
diversity,ecosystem diversity, 
2.1 . RemovedUtilitarian values of biodiversity- goods, services and 
information 
2.3 Shifted to 1.3Biodiversity at global, national and local levels, India as 
a Mega Diversity 

SENVCP1252: Practical 
Based on biodiversity and 
conservation 
SENVCT1252 (2 cr) 
 

Used word Instead of Field Survey to To Study for Practical 

No. 5 to 10  



Minor 
SENVMT1251: 
Introduction to Pollution 
(2 Credits) 
 

Removed  

1.3 hydrocarbons and VOCs 

SENVMP1251: Practical 
based on SENVMT1251 
Introduction to pollution 
 

No Change  

GENERIC Elective 
SENVGE1251: Climate 
change (2 credits) 
 

No Change 

SEC 
SENVSC12151: 
Sustainable Agricultural 
practices (2 credits) 
 

No Change 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Valedictory anchored by Dr. Kale L.T.  

 

Hon’ble Principal addressing in as  Valedictory  president  



 

    Audience at the time of Valedictory 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

One-Day Workshop On 
“Implementation of Designed Syllabus Under NEP-2020”ofB.Sc. II Year In Environmental Science 

On 

28th July, 2025 
Department of Environmental Science 

List of Participants 

REGISTRATION FOR ONE DAY WORKSHOP IN ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE 

Timestamp 
Full Name of the 

Participant 
Designatio

n 
Gender 

Name and address of the 
College/ Department 

Mobile No Fees 
Have you paid 

the fees? 

7/20/2025 
22:17:06 

Dr. 
KrishnanandBhau
raoPatil 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 
H. J. P. Mahavidyalaya, 
Himayatnagar, Dist. Nanded. 

9404657432 400/- Paid 

7/21/2025 
0:47:49 

JAYPRAKASH 
MANOHARRAO 
PATWARI 

Professor Male 
MAHARASHTRA 
UDAYAGIRI 
MAHAVIDYALAYA UDGIR 

9423777755 400/- 
131713407855 
PATWARI 

7/21/2025 
0:53:15 

Nandkumar 
Vishwanath 
Gachche 

Research 
Scholar 

Male 
Yeshwantmahavisyalaya 
 Nanded 

9373754636 300/- Online paid 

7/21/2025 
23:21:28 

ARVIND 
VISHWANATH 
SHINDE 

CHB 
Assistant 
Professor 

Male YeshwantMahavidyalayaNanded 9850566456 400/- YES 

7/22/2025 
4:41:43 

DrAbhijitAshokra
oKandlikar 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 
ShriRenukadevi Art's Commerce 
and Science College Mahur 

9420222073 400/- YES 

7/22/2025 
22:35:11 

DrRangnathMaha
devGochade 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 

Department of Environmental 
science ,Shri.Renuka devi Arts, 
Commerce and Science 
CollegeMahur,Tq.Mahur.Dist.N
anded. 

9403776433 400/- YES 

7/22/2025 
23:24:18 

Dr. 
RahulkumarDeora
oApte 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 

Dept. of Environmental 
Science,Sanjeevanee 
MahavidyalayaChapoli , Tq. 
Chakur, Dist. Latur 

9545942511 400/- YES 

7/23/2025 
7:30:17 

Dr.AshishAshokra
oDivde 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 
HutatmaJaywantraoPatilMahavi
dyalaya, HimayatnagarDist-
Nanded 

7507737788 400/- YES 

7/23/2025 
21:25:19 

Dr. 
AnandRenukadas
Ashturkar 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 
Department of Environmental 
Science, NetajiSubhashchandra 
Bose college, Nanded. 

9422535499 400/- YES 

7/23/2025 
23:01:21 

rajukashinathnark
hede 

Professor Male 

Department of Environmental 
Science 
maharashtraUdayagiriMahavidy
alyaUdgir 

9890137301 400/- YES 

Timestamp 
Full Name of the 

Participant 
Designatio

n 
Gender 

Name and address of the 
College/ Department 

Mobile No Fees 
Have you paid 

the fees? 

7/24/2025 
1:19:30 

Dr. CholkarNitin 
B. 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 
Department of Environmental 
Science. 

9503995179 400/- YES 

7/24/2025 
20:09:27 

More 
DilipSahebrao 

Research 
Scholar 

Male 
B. S. M. Basmath District 
Hingoli 

9921268056 400/- YES 



7/25/2025 
1:44:13 

sonybhimraowag
hmare 

Research 
Scholar 

Female 
yashwantmahavidyalayananded.(
Environmental science 
department.)  

8888605445 300/- YES 

7/25/2025 
2:04:18 

SainathVishwana
thPangrekar 

Research 
Scholar 

Male 
YashwantMahavidyalaya,Nande
d 

9503076045 300/- YES 

7/25/2025 
4:39:38 

ShaikhTofikRafi
k 

CHB 
Assistant 
Professor 

Male YeshwantMahavidyalayaNanded 9765556428 300/- YES 

7/26/2025 
1:18:06 

KanchanPradeepr
aoPanchal 

CHB 
Assistant 
Professor 

Female 
YeshwantMahavidyalayananded, 
department environmental 
science  

9823743970 300/- YES 

7/26/2025 
1:22:07 

Sunil 
dhondibakamble 

Research 
Scholar 

Male 
Department of Environmental 
Science Indira Gandhi Senior 
college cidco new Nanded 

7507698768 300/- YES 

7/26/2025 
1:31:41 

SABLE NILESH 
DINESH 

Research 
Scholar 

Male 
NetajiSubhashchandra Bose 
Arts, Commerce and Science 
College Vazirabad, Nanded. 

7767836994 400/- YES 

7/26/2025 
2:41:21 

PriyankaRajratna
Gaikwad 

Research 
Scholar 

Female 
NetajiSubhash Chandra bose 
college 

07387902173 300/- YES 

7/26/2025 
3:29:14 

Vinodkalyanrao
mukke 

Associate 
Professor 

Male 
ShivneriMahavidyalayaShirurAn
antpal 

9404595719 400/- 
YES 
29/07/2025 

7/26/2025 
3:39:48 

Dr.AmulMahipati 
Late 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 
ShivneriMahavidyalayaShirurAn
antpal 

9881823498 400/- YES 

7/26/2025 
3:45:40 

SujitHanumantra
oPedewad 

CHB 
Assistant 
Professor 

Male 
NetajiSubhash Chandra Bose 
Arts, Commerce and Science 
College, Nanded 

9762883519 300/- YES 

7/26/2025 
3:47:39 

CholePrashantRa
meshrao 

Assistant 
Professor 

Male 
SANJEEVANEE 
MAHAVIDHYALAYA 
CHAPOLI 

9834771354 400/- YES 

7/26/2025 
5:09:48 

Vaishnavisahebra
oraut 

Research 
Scholar 

Female 
School of earth science 
SRTMUN  

7767806895 400/- YES 

7/26/2025 
10:45:42 

JanhaviRatnakar
Shiurkar 

CHB 
Assistant 
Professor 

Female 
Dept of Environmental Science 
NSB College Nanded 

9422896585 
Not 
paid 

No 

7/27/2025 
22:29:24 

DipaliNamdev 
Sable 

Assistant 
Professor 

Female 
School of Earth Sciences, SRtM 
University, Nanded 

7276872251 
Not 
paid 

No 

28/07/2025 Yogeshlolge 
Assistant 
Professor 

 
School of Earth Sciences, SRtM 
University, Nanded 

 400/- YES Online 

Total  9200/-  

 

                                                       

 
 



 

 



 
 
 

 



 

 

                                                       


